

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN EMPLOYERS
ALLIANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
Counsel of Record
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
JOHN J. BURSCH
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
mbowman@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Agencies are weaponizing federal
healthcare laws to violate the right to life..... 5

 A. Funding abortions with taxpayer
 dollars. 7

 B. Converting veterans’ hospitals into
 abortion clinics. 10

 C. Transforming emergency rooms into
 abortion clinics. 12

 D. Allowing the postal service to deliver
 chemical abortion drugs..... 13

 E. Turning pharmacies into abortion drug
 dispensaries. 15

 F. Blocking enforcement of federal or
 state abortion statutes. 17

 G. Bringing back the contraceptive and
 abortifacient mandate..... 20

II. Agencies are weaponizing federal civil-
rights laws to impose radical gender
ideology. 21

 A. Coercing doctors to harm their
 patients..... 22

 B. Forcing employers to pay for puberty
 blockers, cross-sex hormones, and
 amputating healthy organs. 24

 C. Ending women’s sports. 25

 D. Forcing colleges to allow men in
 women’s showers and bedrooms. 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Association of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	11
<i>Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine v. FDA</i> , No. 23-10362, 2023 WL 2913725 (5th Cir. Apr. 12, 2023).....	15
<i>American Hospital Association v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022).....	5
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012).....	11
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022).....	5
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	21
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915).....	14
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	3
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	20

<i>Christian Employers Alliance v. Azar</i> , No. 3:16-CV-309, 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019).....	2
<i>Christian Employers Alliance v. EEOC</i> , No. 1:21-CV-195, 2022 WL 1573689 (D.N.D. May 16, 2022).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	5
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	23
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	26
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Kirkhuff v. Nimmo</i> , 683 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	20, 21
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. OSHA</i> 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	2, 7, 10

<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , No. 2:21-CV-163-Z, 2022 WL 16902425 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 11, 2022)	24
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 678 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	8
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021)	24
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	18, 19, 24
<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , 41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden</i> , No. 22-816, 2023 WL 4065624 (U.S. June 20, 2023)	28
<i>Southern Baptist Theological Seminary v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 890 (2022).....	2
<i>Tennessee v. United States Department of Education</i> , 615 F.Supp.3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)	24, 25
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	13
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , No. 2:21-CV-194-Z, 2022 WL 4835346 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2022)	24

<i>Texas v. HHS</i> , No. 7:23-cv-00022-DC, 2023 WL 4629168 (July 12, 2023)	17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016)	26
<i>Tice-Harouff v. Johnson</i> , No. 6:22-CV-201-JDK, 2022 WL 3350375 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2022)	21
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	4, 6, 22
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
1 U.S.C. 8.....	19
10 U.S.C. 1093.....	10
10 U.S.C. 919a.....	18
18 U.S.C 1841.....	18
18 U.S.C. 1461.....	14, 18
18 U.S.C. 1462.....	14, 18

18 U.S.C. 1531.....	18
18 U.S.C. 1852.....	18
18 U.S.C. 1956.....	18
18 U.S.C. 1957.....	18
18 U.S.C. 1961.....	18
19 U.S.C 1305.....	18
20 U.S.C. 1681.....	25, 26
20 U.S.C. 1688.....	16
26 U.S.C.A. 9802(g).....	19
29 U.S.C. 1182(f).....	19
29 U.S.C. 794.....	16
38 U.S.C. 1710.....	11
42 U.S.C. 1395dd.....	12
42 U.S.C. 1395ss.....	19
42 U.S.C. 18023(c).....	16
42 U.S.C. 18116.....	16
42 U.S.C. 300a-6.....	7
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	20
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4.....	19

42 U.S.C. 3604.....	28
42 U.S.C.1320d-9.....	19
42 U.S.C.A. 2000ff-8.....	19
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	18
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034 (2009).....	9
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2022, Pub. L. 117-103, Div. B., Tit. II, § 203, 136 Stat. 49 (2022).....	10
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. H, §§ 506-507, 136 Stat. 49 (2022).....	9, 17
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	17
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 261, 334, 343, 551, 577, 626, 650, 670, 785, 809, 873, 890, 966, 1003 (2010).....	23
Veterans Healthcare Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102- 585, § 106, 106 Stat. 4943 (1992)	10

Other Authorities

Application of the Assimilative Crimes Act to Conduct of Fed. Emps. Authorized by Fed. L., 46 Op. O.L.C. ___ (Aug. 12, 2022)	11
Application of the Comstock Act to the Mailing of Prescription Drugs That Can Be Used for Abortions, 46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Dec. 23, 2022)	15
Application of the Hyde Amend. to the Provision of Transp. for Women Seeking Abortions, 46 Op. O.L.C. ___ (Sept. 27, 2022)	9
Courtney Kube & Carol E. Lee, <i>Biden administration may halt plans to move Space Command to Alabama over state’s abortion law, officials say</i> , NBC News (May 15, 2023).....	10
ED & DOJ, Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students (May 13, 2016).....	26
EEOC, Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity (June 15, 2021).....	24
Equality Act, S. 5, 118th Cong. (2023)	22
Equality Act, H.R. 15, 118th Cong. (2023).....	22
FDA, REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg (Jan. 2023)	15

Federal Government Deems Oklahoma’s Title X Program Non-Compliant: OSDH Responds, News on 6 (May 25, 2023) 9

Freedom to Travel for Health Care Act, S. 2053, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 6

HHS, HHS Secretary Becerra’s Statement on Supreme Court Ruling in *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization* (June 24, 2022)..... 14

HHS, OASH, Office of Population Affairs, Title X Family Planning Program..... 7

HHS, Off. for Civ. Rts., *Guidance to Nation’s Retail Pharmacies: Obligations under Federal Civil Rights Laws to Ensure Access to Comprehensive Reproductive Health Care Services* (July 13, 2022) 15, 16

Intergovernmental Immunity for the VA and Its Emps. When Providing Certain Abortion Servs., 46 Op. O.L.C. ___ (Sept. 21, 2022) 11

Jocelyn Samuels & Kristen Galles, *In Defense of Title IX: Why Current Policies Are Required to Ensure Equality of Opportunity*, 14 Marq. Sports L. Rev. 11 (2003) 27

Let Doctors Provide Reproductive Health Care Act, H.R. 2907 118th Cong. (2023)..... 6

Let Doctors Provide Reproductive Health Care Act, S. 1297, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 6

Letter from HHS Office of the Assistant Sec’y for Health to Tenn. Dept. of Health, Re: Decision not to fund continuation award (March 20, 2023)..... 8

Memorandum from Acting Assistant Sec’y for Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity on Implementation of Executive Order 13988 on the Enforcement of the Fair Housing Act (Feb. 11, 2021)..... 28

Memorandum from Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs. on Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations Specific to Patients Who Are Pregnant or Are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss (July 11, 2022) (revised Aug. 25, 2022)..... 12

Memorandum from FDA on Review of Supplemental Drug Applications Proposing Modifications to the Mifepristone REMS Program (Dec. 23, 2022) 15

Memorandum from Pamela Karlan on Application of *Bostock v. Clayton County* to Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Mar. 26, 2021)..... 25

Memorandum from Sec’y of Def. on Ensuring Access to Reprod. Healthcare (Oct. 20, 2022)..... 9

Press Release, HHS, HHS Awards \$256.6 Million to Expand and Restore Access to Equitable and Affordable Title X Family Planning Services Nationwide (Mar. 30, 2022) 8

Press Release, HHS, HHS Proposes Measures to Bolster Patient-Provider Confidentiality Around Reproductive Health Care (Apr. 12, 2023)..... 18

Press Release, HHS, HHS Takes Action to Strengthen Access to Reproductive Health Care, Including Abortion Care (Aug. 26, 2022)..... 9

Right to Contraception Act, S. 1999, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 6

UPHOLD Privacy Act of 2023, S. 63, 118th Cong. (2023)..... 6

White House, FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Highlights Commitment to Defending Reproductive Rights and Actions to Protect Access to Reproductive Health Care One Year After Overturning of *Roe v. Wade* (June 23, 2023)..... 6

White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Actions In Light of Today’s Supreme Court Decision on *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization* (June 24, 2022)..... 14

White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden to Sign Executive Order Protecting Access to Reproductive Health Care Services (July 8, 2022)..... 5

White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden to Sign Memorandum on Ensuring Safe Access to Medication Abortion (Jan. 22, 2023).....	14
White House, FACTSHEET: The Biden-Harris Administration’s Record on Protecting Access to Medication Abortion (April 12, 2023)	6, 16
Women’s Health Protection Act of 2021, H.R. 3755, 117th Cong. (2021).....	6
Women’s Health Protection Act of 2021, S. 1975, 117th Cong. (2021).....	6
Women’s Health Protection Act of 2022, H.R. 3755, 117th Cong. (2022).....	6
Women’s Health Protection Act of 2022, S. 4132, 117th Cong. (2022).....	6
Women’s Health Protection Act of 2023, H.R. 12, 118th Cong. (2023).....	6
Women’s Health Protection Act of 2023, S. 701, 118th Cong. (2023).....	6
<u>Regulations</u>	
24 C.F.R. 100.50	28
34 C.F.R. 106.33	27
34 C.F.R. 106.34	27
34 C.F.R. 106.41	27

42 C.F.R. 59.5(a)(5) 8

ED, Enforcement of Title IX of the Education
Amendments of 1972 With Respect to
Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation
and Gender Identity in Light of *Bostock v.
Clayton County*, 86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22,
2021)..... 25

ED, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in
Education Programs or Activities Receiving
Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg.
30,026 (May 19, 2020) 26

ED, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in
Education Programs or Activities Receiving
Federal Financial Assistance: Sex-Related
Eligibility Criteria for Male and Female
Athletic Teams, 88 Fed. Reg. 22,860 (April 13,
2023)..... 26

Exec. Order 14101, Strengthening Access to
Affordable, High-Quality Contraception and
Family Planning Services, 88 Fed. Reg. 41,815
(June 28, 2023)..... 20

Exec. Order No. 13988, Preventing and
Combating Discrimination on the Basis of
Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation, 86
Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021) 21

Exec. Order No. 14021, Guaranteeing an Educational Environment Free From Discrimination on the Basis of Sex, Including Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, 86 Fed. Reg. 13,803 (Mar. 8, 2021) 25

Exec. Order No. 14076, Protecting Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, 87 Fed. Reg. 42,053 (July 8, 2022) 5

Exec. Order No. 14079, Securing Access to Reproductive and Other Healthcare Services, 87 Fed. Reg. 49,505 (Aug. 3, 2022)..... 5

HHS, Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021)..... 7

HHS, HIPAA Privacy Rule To Support Reproductive Health Care Privacy, 88 Fed. Reg. 23,506 (Apr. 17, 2023) 17, 18

HHS, Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016)..... 22

HHS, Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022)..... 17, 22

IRS, Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 88 Fed. Reg. 7,236 (February 2, 2023) 20

Notice of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021).....	22
Presidential Memorandum, Further Efforts To Protect Access to Reproductive Healthcare Services, 88 Fed. Reg. 4895 (Jan. 26, 2023)	5
VA, Reproductive Health Services, 87 Fed. Reg. 55,287 (Sept. 9, 2022)	10
